York Charter, the Central Purchase Committee be and it is hereby authorized and 
empowered -to purchase flour and flour substitutes as required by the Federal Food 
Administration for use of the Departments of Public Charities, Correction and 
Health, in the open market without public letting, to the amount approximately of one 
hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000). 

After discussion, Alderman Collins moved to strike out the words and figures 
one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000)," and insert in lieu thereof the 

words and figures "fifty thousand dollars ($50,000)." 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

resolution as amended. 
Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote:

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requetsed to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue. bonds to the  

amount of onethousand seven hundred and eighty-one dollars and - fifty cents 
($1,781.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Sheriff, Bronx County, for the 
purpose of making improvements to the County Jail. All obligations contracted for, 
hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31,-1918. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, MICHAEL STAPLETON, W.